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Settlement Agreement

 

The Tribunal hereby confirms:
1. The Settlement Agreement as agreed to and proposed by the Competition

Commission and The Law Society of the Northern Provinces dated 15 November

2018.

2. Th i Addendum to the Settlement Agreement dated 19 June 2019 and Annexure

23 July 2019
Date

 

Concurring: Prof. Imraan Valodia and Ms Mondo Mazwai



IN THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL OF SOUTH AFRICA L

(HELD IN PRETORIA)

CT CASE NO: CRO7OJUIGSANINOUE,

CC CASE NO: 2009May4424

 

, compelvifiontribunat
samths afrienIn the matter between:

   

 

“18 -ti- 21

RECEIVEDpe Applicant ‘

TIMESweLOGOcccamssiss'

THE LAW SOCIETY OF THE NORTHERN PROVINCES Respondent

 

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION
  

and

 

 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COMPETITION COMMISSION AND

THE LAW SOCIETY OF THE NORTHERN PROVINCES IN RESPECT OF

CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTIONS 4(1)(bXi) AND 4(1)(b)(il) OF THE

COMPETITION ACT NO. 89 OF 1998, AS AMENDED

 

PREAMBLE

The Competition Commission ("the Commission’) and The Law Society of the

Northern Provinces (“the LSNP”) hereby agree that an application be made to the

Tribunal(“the Tribunal’) for confirmation of this Settlement Agreement as an orderof

the Tribunal in terms of section 49D of the Competition Act No. 89 of 1998, as

amended(‘the Act”), in respectof contraventions of sections 4(1)(b)() and 4(1)(b)(ii)

of the Act, on the terms set out below:
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4.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Settlement. Agreement the following definitions shall

apply:

“Act” means the Competition Act No. 89 of 1998, as amended;

“Commission” means the Competition Commission of South Africa, a

statutory body established in terms of section 19 of the Act, with ifs principal

place of business at the DT| Campus, Block C: Mulayo Building, 77 Meintjies

Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria;

“Commissioner” means the Commissioner of the Competition Commission

appointed in terms of section 22 of the Act;

“Complaint” means the complaint that was submitted by Dykes van Heerden

Incorporated and its directors to the Commission on 11 May 2009 in terms of

section 49B(2)(b) of the Act against the LSNP, under case number

2009May4424,for the alleged contravention of sections 4(1)(a), 4(1)(b)(i) and

4(1)(b)(ii) of the Act;

“Dykes Inc” means Dykes van Heerden Incorporated andits directors. Dykes

van Heerden Incorporates is a firm of attorneys, conveyancers and notaries

public with its principal place of business at 19 Ontdekkers Road, Roodepoort,

\
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1.6

17

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

“LSNP” means the Law Society of the Northern Provinces, a statutory body

established in terms of section 56 of the Attorneys Act No. 53 of 1979, as

amended, with its offices at Procforum Building, 123 Paul Kruger Street,

Pretoria;

“LSSA” means the Law Society of South Africa, a non-statutory umbrella body

which represents the attorneys’ profession in South Africa. Its members include

the four constituent statutory provincial law societies, namely the law societies

of the Northern Provinces, Cape, KwaZulu Natal and the Free State;

“Multidisciplinary practices” means business entities that offer a mixture of

legal and non-legal services to consumers;

“Reserved work” means those categories of legal work the performance of

which is reserved by law to an attorney, notary and conveyancer. Reserved

work may include: court work, pleadings and appearances and the specialised

work of notaries public, conveyancers, patent attorneys and trade mark

attorneys;

“Settlement Agreement” means this agreement duly signed and concluded

between the Commission and the LSNP;

“Tribunal” means the Competition Tribunal of South Africa, a statutory body

established in terms of section 26 of the Act, with its principal place of business

at '* Floor, the dti Campus, Building C: Mulayo, 77 Meintjies Street,
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2.1

2.2

BACKGROUND

This matter involves a complaint made by Dykes Inc on 11 May 2009 to the

Commission against the LSNP, as well as an exemption application made by

the LSSAin terms of Part A of Schedule 1 of the Act, which wasfiled with the

Commission by the LSSA on 21 July 2004 (“exemption application’), The

exemption application was brought in respect of the following main categories

of the attorneys’ professional rules: professional fees; reserved work:

organisational forms and multi-disciplinary practices; and advertising, marketing

and touting.

Dykes Inc complaint against the LSNP alleged that some of the LSNP’s

professional rules, guidelines and professional rulings were in contravention of

sections 4(1)(a), 4(1)(b)(7) and 4(1)(b)(ii) of the Act. In its complaint, Dykes Inc

alleged,inter alia, that:

2.2.1 various LSNP rules were in contravention of sections 4(1)(b)(j) or

4(1)(b)fi), alternatively section 4(1)(a) of the Act insofar as they

restricted the attorneys’ ability to engage in procompetitive advertising

and marketing activities, as well as bid for any kind of legal work from

any existing or potential client;

ye
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2.3

3.1

2.2.2 LSNP’s rules which, infer alia, prohibit attorneys from accepting

remuneration for professional services other than at the tariff prescribed

by law amountedto pricefixing in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i);

2.2.3 LSNP’s council ruling prohibiting an attorney from approaching another

attorney's regular client(s) constituted market allocation in

contravention of section 4(1)(b)(ii), alternatively section 4(1)(a) of the

Act; and

2.2.4 LSNP’s rules prohibiting attorneys from sharing professional fees and

offices with non-practising attorneys, as well as payments for referral of

professional work from non-practising attorneys were in contravention

of section 4(1)(a) of the Act.

The abovementioned LSNP rules were also included in the exemption

application. The Commission made its final determination on the exemption

application on 10 May 2010, being a year after the Dykes complaint had been

filed, and elected to not grant the LSSA the exemption it had sought.

THE COMMISSION'S COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION, EXEMPTION

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

The reasons for the Commission's decision to not grant the LSSA’s exemption

application will be addressedfirst and thereafter the Commission'sinvestigation

into the Dyke’s Complaint will be described.
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3.2

Commission’s findings on the LSSA’s exemption application

After assessing the rules that the LSSA applied to be exempted in terms of

Schedule 1 of the Act, the Commission decided not to grant an exemption for

all the rules contained in their exemption application. The Commission found

that the rules had an adverse effect on competition and were not reasonably

required to maintain professional standards or the ordinary function of the

profession. The Commission also found that the rules were too restrictive and

overbroad.In particular, in respectof the rules relating to:

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

professional fees, the Commission found that to the extent that these

rules fix a price to be paid for the services of attorneys, these rules

contravene section 4(1)(b)(i), alternatively section 4(1)(a) of the Act.

The Commission also found that professional standardsor the ordinary

function of the profession could still be maintained if legal practitioners

compete on service delivery, price and quality as does any other

business;

reserved work, the Commission found that restrictions on reserved

work have the effect of substantially lessening or preventing

competition in a market in that excessive regulation of reserved rights is

likely to reduce the supply of service providers, with negative

consequences on competition and quality of service;

organisational forms and multi-disciplinary practices, the Commission

found that the prohibition on multidisciplinary practices was too wide
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and not necessary for the ordinary function of the attorneys’ profession.

The Commission found that clients may benefit from cost efficiencies,

wider choice and convenience by accessing a variety of ancillary

services from a “one stop shop”; and

3.2.4 advertising, marketing and touting, the Commission found that

restrictions that prevent the communication of truthful and non-

deceptive information are likely to inhibit competition and frustrate

informed consumerchoice.

Commission's investigation of the Dyke’s Complaint

3.3

3.4

The Dykes complaint was filed with the Commission following the LSNP

launching an application in the North Gauteng High Court, on 14 July 2008, to

strike Dykes Inc’s directors off the roll of attorneys for contravening certain of

the LSNP’s professionalrules.

The LSNPalleged interalia that Dykes Inc was:

3.4.1 touting for work of a professional nature;

3.4.2 sharing offices with persons who were notpractising attorneys; and

3.4.3. sharing their professional fees with persons other than practising

|
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3.5

3.6

3.7

Dykes Inc contendedin its complaint filed with the Commission that the LSNP

professional rules which its directors were accused of contravening, were the

very samerules that the LSSA, mandated by the LSNP, applied for exemption.

Since the striking-off application was based on someof the professional rules

which formed part of the rejected LSSA exemption application and also the

subject of Dykes Inc’s complaint, on 9 October 2012, the High Court ordered

that the LSNP’srules, guidelines and rulings relating to touting, fee-sharing and

office-sharing be referred to the Tribunal for determination on the basis of

section 65(2)(b) of the Act.

Following the High Court referral of the relevantrules to the Tribunal, the LSNP

sought to join the Commission and the LSSA in the section 65(2)(b)

proceedings. At the hearing of the joinder application held on 25 February

2016, the Tribunal directed, amongst others, that the Commission, LSNP and

Dykes Inc agree on a date by which the Commission would finalise its

investigation of the Dykes complaint. Pursuant to the Tribunal’s directive, the

Commission, LSNP and Dykes agreed that the Commission wouldfinalise its

investigation by 15 July 2016. Nevertheless, this agreement, which was

directed by the Tribunal, did not in any way affect the previous agreement

made in terms of section 50(4)(a) of the Act between the Commission and

Dykes on 1 March 2016 to extend the period of the referral to 31 August 2016.

The complaint referral wasfiled on 29 July 2016.

Commission's findings of the Dyke's Complaint
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3.8 The Commission investigated Dykes Inc's complaint and found that the

3.9

following LSNP’s rules constitute price fixing, alternatively the fixing of trading

conditions, in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i) of the Act:

3.8.1

3.8.2

3.8.3

3.8.4

LSNPrule 91.1.1.1 (read together with LSNP rule 89.1) which prohibits

attorneys from being able to offer or perform professional work for

remuneration less than the tariffs of fees fixed by statute, regulation or

rule;

LSNPrule 91.1.1.2 (read together with LSNP rule 89.1) which prohibits

attorneys from projecting themselves as being prepared to do.

professional work at less than the tariff of fees;

LSNP rule 72.1.1, only to the extent that it has the effect of fixing the

remuneration that an attorney may charge for professional services

rendered; and

LSNP Property guideline 3.3 which provides that a conveyancer who

undercuts a fee of a colleague with a view to procuring work will be

guilty of touting and that undercharging is considering to be a

calculated meansofattracting clients and is tantamount to touting.

The Commission also found that LSNP council ruling 13.2.3.1 read together

with LSNP council ruling 16.3, which has the effect of prohibiting attorneys from
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4.4

4.2

A3

approaching each other's regular clients, constitutes market allocation in

contravention in of section 4(1)(b)(ii) of the Act, alternatively the fixing of trading

condition in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i) of the Act.

PRELIMINARY SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS

During the time in which the Commission was conducting its investigation into

the Complaint and its assessment of the exemption application, the legal

profession was in a process of statutory and regulatory reform. The Legal

Practice Bill was being drafted, and it was commonly understood that following

the adoption of the Legal Practice Bill, the rules of the various law societies

would be amended.

Accordingly, the Commission and the LSSA entered into an agreementin April

(April 2012 agreement’). A copy of the press release itemising the salient

terms of the April 2012 agreement is annexed hereto marked “A”. In terms of

the April 2012 agreement, the LSSA andits constituent law societies agreed

that the competition concerns raised during the exemption application process

would be taken into account when the new rules for the legal profession were

drafted. The LSSA and law societies also agreed to engage with and consult

with the Commission in the developmentof the new rules.

Furthermore, the Apri! 2012 agreement stipulated that the below-mentioned law

societies’ rules for which exemption had been sought, to the extent that they

were not in conflict with the Act would remain valid and enforceable. The April
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4.4

2012 agreement was however subject to the caveat that the rules would be

interpreted and applied by the law societies in a manner that complied with the

Act. In summary:

4.3.4 With respect to the rules relating to professional fees, the existing rules

would apply providedthat all minimum tariffs would not be enforced. In

other words, attorneys could charge fees below the minimum tariffs

where those were prescribed.

4.3.2 With respect to touting, the existing rules would apply except any

restriction on advertising that conforms with the general advertising

standardsin thatit is truthful and not misleading to the public would be

lifted.

4.3.3. With respect to reserved work and multidisciplinary practices, the status

quo would continue, pending the promulgation of the newrules.

in the interim, and before the promulgation of the new Legal Practice Bill, the

LSSA undertook to engage with the Commission on matters concerning

competition issues. If there was doubt whether conduct offended competition

law principles, the law societies would consult with the Commission on those

cases,

THE COMPLAINT REFERRAL

4
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5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

On 29 July 2016, the Commission referred the Complaint against the LSNP to

the Tribunal under case number CRO70Jul16.

The complaint referral is based on the Commission’s allegation that from as

long as the rules have been in existence until 2015, the LSNP, being an

association of firms in a horizontal relationship, has adopted rules which |

constitute price fixing and market allocation in contravention of sections

4(1)(b)(i) and 4(1)(b)Gi) of the Act, alternatively they constitute the fixing of

trading conditions in contravention of section 4(1){b){i).

The Commission alleges that the impugned rules referred to in paragraphs 3.8

and 3.9 essentially restrict competition between attorneys in respect of pricing

and customers in contravention of sections 4(1)(b){i) and 4(1){b)(ii) of the Act.

SETTLEMENTDISCUSSIONS

Following the Commission's complaintreferral, the Commission and the LSNP

engaged in settlement discussions which have culminated in this Settlement

Agreement.

During settlement discussions, the LSNP confirmed thatit, together with the

other law societies and the LSSA, had reviewedits rules to inter alia address

the Commission's concernsidentified during the exemption application process.

On 26 February 2016, the LSSA promulgated new uniform rules for the

CG
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6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

attorneys’ profession that came into effect on 1 March 2016 (Government

Gazette No. 39740).

The LSNP also confirmed that it had acted in compliance with the April 2012

agreement between the LSSA and the Commission, and had not sought to

apply anyofthe rules contrary to the agreement.

Thelitigation proceedings instituted by the LSNP against the directors of Dykes

Inc has been concluded, in that the parties have settled the dispute. The

settlement agreement between the LSNP and Dykes Inc is attached hereto

marked “B”. The terms of the settlement agreement are that the LSNP would

withdraw its legal proceedings against Dykes Inc and that Dykes Inc would

withdraw its complaint against the LSNP that was made to the Commission.

Dykes Inc subsequently, on or about 30 June 2017, withdrew their complaint

against the LSNP. We attach hereto a letter marked “C”reflecting this request. .

ADMISSION

Notwithstanding that the rules were not enforced during the period in question

and that the LSNP has acted in accordance with the May 2012 agreement, the

LSNP admits that the rules set out in clauses 3.8 and 3.9 could be construed

as contravening section 4(1)(b)(i) and section 4(1)(b)(il) of the Act respectively.

UNDERTAKINGS
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8.1. The LSNP confirms that the following rules have been repealed, and that the

following guidelines and rulings are rescinded:

8.1.1. LSNP rule 91.1.1.1 which prohibits attorneys from being able to offer or

perform professional work for remuneration less than the tariffs of fees

fixed by statute, regulation or rule;

8.1.2 LSNP rule 91.1.1.2 which prohibits attorneys from projecting

themselves as being prepared to do professional work at less than the

tariff of fees;

8.1.3 LSNP rule 72.1.1 to the extent that it has the effect of fixing the

remuneration that an attorney may charge for professional services

rendered;

8.1.4. LSNP property guideline 3.3 to the extent that it provides that a

conveyancer who undercuts a fee of a colleague with a view to

procuring work will be guilty of touting and that undercharging is

considering to be a calculated means of attracting clients and is

tantamount fo touting; and

8.1.5 LSNP council ruling 13.2.3.1 read together with LSNP council ruling

16.3, which has the effect of prohibiting attorneys from approaching

each other'sregularclients.

8.2 The LSNP undertakes to cease and desist from prosecuting any ofits members

for the contravention of the abovementionedrules,rulings and guidelines.
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8.3 The LSNP agrees and undertakesto:

8.3.1. prepare and circulate a statement summarising the content of this

Settlement Agreement to its members and stakeholders within 14

 

(fourteen) days of the date of confirmation of this Setthement

Agreementas an orderof the Tribunal;

8.3.2 engage with the Commission when considering to amendits rules in an

endeavourto prevent:

 

8.3.2.1 the promulgation of rules and/or the enforcement thereof

on its constituent members that may have the effect of

facilitating price fixing or fixing of trading conditions

between its constituent members in contravention of

section 4(1){b)(i) of the Act;

8.3.2.2 the promulgation of rules and/or the enforcement thereof

on its constituent members that may have the effect of

facilitating market allocation between its constituent

membersin contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i) of the Act;

and

8.3.3 refrain from engaging in any contravention of the Actin future;

8.3.4 develop and implement a competition law compliance programme as

part of its corporate governance policy, which is designed to ensure
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that the LSNP does not engage in any conduct which constitutes a :

contravention of the Act, in particular such compliance programme i

should include mechanismsfor the identification, prevention, detection

and monitoring of any contravention of the Act; and

8.3.5 submit a copy of such compliance programme to the Commission

within 90 (ninety) days of the date of confirmation of this Settlement

Agreementas an orderof the Tribunal.
E

9. FULL AND FINAL SETTLEMENT

 

9.1 This settlement is entered into in fuil and final settlement of the Compiaint

against the LSNP under case number CRO7QJul16 and upon confirmation by

the Tribunal, concludes the Complaint.

For the Respondent

oA ‘ cé
Dated and signed at Trebor q on the 3! day of

__Ocherber __2018

 

ame: S.bUSs0 CUliem Nlavele Gule

Designation: Fresdend-

For the Commission
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Dated and signed at Wk RFTNS on the iS day of

 

    

 

KOSI BONAKELE

MSSIONER
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“Annexure‘AT

 

dip t
LAW SOCIETY

competitioncommissionOF SOUTH AFRICA Pp ommiss|

 

17 April 2012: For immediate release

OUTCOME OF A HIGH-LEVEL MEETING BETWEEN COMPETITION COMMISSION
AND THE LAW SOCIETY OF SOUTH AFRICA REGARDING AN EXEMPTION

APPLICATION DECISION BY THE COMPETITION COMMISSION

 

The Competition Commission (“Commission”) and councilmembers of the Law Society

of South Africa (‘LSSA"} met on 2 April 2012 to discuss the implications of the

Commission's refusal to grant the LSSA an exemption for the professional Rules of the

statutory provincial law societies, Both parties agreed and committed themsalves — as

far as possible — to resolving all matters concerning the professional Rules governing the

attomeys’ profession in a manner that will ensure the continued professionalism and :

Intagrity of the profession while addressing competition law concerns raised by the .

Commission. :

The parties acknowledged that some confusion might have arisen from the

Commission's dacision regarding the application of the existing professional Rules and

wish to clarify the position to both the legal profession and the general public. It Is

important fo appreciate that while the Commission has decided that certain Rutes that

restrict competition have not been exempted; such Rules cannot be dispensed with

without promulgating new ones, 4s this will create an untenable vacuum. In addition,

change in the Rules requires a change in legislation as the Rules emanate from the . i

Attorneys Act. In view of the above, the parties have agreed fhat until the ongoing , og

process of finalising the new Legal Practice Bill has been concluded,the existing Rules :

will be interpreted and applied in a mannerthatis not offensive to competition law.In this

respect the parties have agreed the said Rules will be applied as follows:

* Professional fees :

The existing Rules apply, provided that all minimum tariffs will not be enforced. In
other words attomeys may charge fees below the minimum tariffs where these are
prescribed.

* Touting
The existing Rules will apply, except that any restriction on advertising that conforms

with the general advertising standardsin that It is truthful and not misieading to the

public are lifted.



 

 

Editor's note:

Background to the Law Society application for exemption to the Competition Commission:

On 4 March 2011, the Competition Commission of South Africa (Commission) gazetted a notice
rejecting the application of the Law Society of Sauth Africa (LSSA) for exemption from the
provisions of Chapter2 of the Competition Act, 1998 (the Act). In 2004, the LSSA sought an
exemption from the Act in respect ofthe disciplinary rules of the four provincialstatutory law
societies relating to

. professional fees,
‘ reserved work,
‘ organfsational forms and multidisciplinary practises, and
. advertising, marketing and touting.

Since the gazetting of the notice, the LSSA and the Commission agreedto enterInto a process of
engagement and consultation to resolve the Cormmission's concerns andto facilitate the
continued regulation of the attorney's profession In the interim.

The LSSA and the Commission have met{o discuss the reasons behind the rejection ofthe
exemption application and also ways in which the provincial law societies could adapt their rules
and practices so as to comply with the Act. The impending Legal Practice Bill will also require the
adoption of new rules by the relevant regulatory authority for lawyers. The Commission has been
referred to various amendments which are already contemplatedIn the draft uniform rules
presently under discussion by the various law societies.

In October 2011, the LSSA fumished comprehensive written submissions to the Commission,
supported by extensive research.

About the LSSA:

The Law Soclety of South Africa brings togetherits six constituent members — the Cape Law
Soelsty, the KwaZulu-Natal Law Society, the Law Soclety of the Free State, the Law Society of
the Northern Provinces, the Black Lawyers Association and the Nafional Association of
Democratic Lawyers ~ in representing South Africa’s 20 700 attomeys and § 000 candidate
attorneys.  
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Annexure "8"
IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

GAUTENGDIVISION, PRETORIA

CASE NO: 32233/2008

In the application of:

 

 

 

THE LAW SOCIETY OF THE NORTHERN PROVINCES Applicant

and

PETER ARTHUR DYKES 45 Respondent :
CHERYL RAMSAMY 24 Respondent t

-PHASUDI DOCTOR SEGOGOBA 3" Respondent

JOHAN VAN HEERDEN 4% Respondent

AGREEMENT

1. As:

1.1 the Law Society on 6 July 2008 issued an application for the striking of the
names ofthe first to fourth respondents from theroll of attorneys and ancillary

relief [the Application’);

1.2 the abovementioned application is being opposed by the first to fourth
respondents;

13 the High Court on 9 October 2012 referred certain Rules, Rulings and

Guideline of the Law Society, referred to in the application, to the Competition

Tribunal for determination;

1.4 the application has been stayed pending a determination by the Competition
Tribunal;

1.5 the first to fourth respondents lodged a complaint against the Law Society with
the Competition Commission; and

1.6 the investigation by the Competition Commission has not yet been finalised.

fd



2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

The Law Society and the first to fourth respondents have reached an
agreement onthe following terms:

the application will be withdrawn by the Law Society;

the order of Court dated § October 2012 providing for the referral to the
Competition Tribunal will be abandonedbythefirst to fourth respondents:

the complaint with the Competition Commission will be withdrawn by the first
to fourth respondents;

each party will carry his/her/its own costs relating to all matters referred to
above;

this settlement is in respect of all disputes between the parties as set out
above.

Dated and signed at Pretoria on the 26 day of April 2017.

     LUTENRO BENEBICT SIGOGO
President e Law Society of
the Northern Provinces
For and on behalf of the Applicant

being duly authorised hereto.

 

f 4 fp

CHERYL’RAMSAMY

Secofid Respondent
For and on behalf of the 2n4
Respondent being duly authorised
hereto.

A3

We   



bf
PHASUDI DOCTOR SEGOGOBA
Third Respéndent
For and on behalf of the 3%
Respondent being duly authorised
hereto.

4bo fife.
JOHANV, =ERDEN
Fourth Resfondent
For and on behalf of the 4%
Respondent being duly authorised

hereto.
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Arwexure'C
Dykes, van Heerden Inc ©

(Registration No: 4996/003913/21} i

ATTORNEYS, CONVEYANCERS AND é
ADMINISTRATORS OF DECEASED ESTATES

Tet: (071) 279-5000 P.O, Box 21785

Direct fax: 0868 412 822 Helderkruly

E-mail: petern@dvh.za.net 4733
sform@dvh.za.nel South Africa

Estates! estatas@dvh.za.nel
Web-site: hitovAmww.clvte.law.za

 

 

48 Ontdekkers Road Docex 24 Professionals striving

Roodepoort Roodepoort for excellence

1740 Ladgemant no 210 (JHB) 316 (PTA)

Our Reference; Yourreference: Data;

Mr P Dykes/cs 30 June 2017

COMPETITION COMMISSION

bakhem@compcom.co.za

Dear Bakha,

 

Re: COMPLAINT PA DPYKESICHERYL RAMSAMY/DOCTOR SEGOGOBAJJOHAN VAN

Please find enclosed our previous letter as requested.

tek
tp CP
Kind regards

 

PETER DYKES 2

 

Directors; A. Dykes B.comm LLB,J. Van Heerden B.Proc, C. Ramsamy B,Proc,P. D. Segogoba B, Proc & C.C, Dykes LLB.

Prafesslonal Assistants: G.P, Dykes LLB, T.J, Reynoke B.luris LLB & N, Dykes BA Law, LLB,

A level one broad based BEE contributer



Dykes, van Heerden
(Registration No: 1995/003913/21)

ATTORNEYS, CONVEYANCERS AND
ADMINISTRATORS OF DECEASED ESTATES

Tel: (044) 278-5000 P.O, Box 21755

Fax (614) 955 4799 Helderkruln

E-mali seter@dvi.zanet 1733

stomm@dyvh.za.nst South Attica

Estates: gstales(tvhza.net
Web-site: pilpvamyw.duljawize,

 

 

49 Ontdekkers Road Dacex 24 Professionals striving

Roodepoort Reodapoadt for cxeghaned

4740 Lodgement no 210 (JH8) 316 (PTA)

Our Referance: Your reference; Date:

MR PA DYKES/cs 22 JUNE 2017

BAKHE

EMAIL; bakhem@comyp.co.za

Dear Bakhe,

Re: COMPLAINT PA DYKES/CHERYL RAMSAMY/DOCTOR SEGOGOBAIJOHAN VAN
HEERDEN

The various telephone conversations between Peter Dykes and Bahkeof yesterday evening refer,

As requested wa annex hereto a copyof our letter dated 9 May 2017in terms of which we withdrew the

entire complaint which we lodged against thé Law Society of the Northern Provinces, Insofar asit is

necessary we hereby again reiterate that It is the entire complaint which has been withdrawn.

if you require further Information or documentation, please do not hesitate to contact me,

Again thank you forall your kind assistance.

z Yy

idleKind pégards,
PEJER DYKES

 

Direntors: &.A, Dykes B.Garmn LLB; J. Vin Heerden §.Proc; C. Rumsemy §.Proc, MBA: P, 0 Segoyoba B. Proc & C.C. Liykes LLG,
Protvsglonal Asulstants; GP, Dykes LLB} Tv, Roynoke B,ludls LLB; A, Dykes BA Law, LLB;

J Noomé LLB, LLM and J Stiding BA, LLB,
A leval Seven broad based BEE contributor
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Dykes, van Heerden Inc
(Registration No: 1995/003913/21)

ATTORNEYS, CONVEYANGERS AND
ADMINISTRATORS OF DECEASED ESTATES

 

 

Tal: (014) 279-6000 P.O, Box 21785

Direct fax; OBE 412 822 Heidorkruin

E-malt  pelertadvh.za.net 1733

slomm@hdvhza,nal South Attica

Estates: eslateu@dvilza.nel
Web-site: hito:/awwiy.cylsjews

19 Ontdekkers Road Doawx 2A Profeselonals striving

Roodepoort Roodepoort for exenllence

1740 Lodgament no 210 (JHB) 316 (PTA)

‘Our Reference; Yourrefeiotice: Dale;

Mr PA DYKES/es 9 MAY 2017

COMPETITION COMMISSION

LEBOGANG MADIKANE AND MULALO SHANDUKANI

LebohangMi@compcom,.co.za
MulaloS@compcorn.ce.za

Morning Lebohang and Mulalo,

DYKES VAN HEERDENING

An agreement has been concluded between the Law Society of the Northern Provinces on the one

hand and Peter Arthur Dykes, Cheryl Ramsamy, Phasud! Doctor Segogoba and Johan van Heerden on

the other hand in respect of the appiloation brought by the Law Society of the Northern Provincesin the

High Court of South Africa Gauteng Division, Pretoria under case number 32233/2008,

In light of the satisfactory seltlernent of the matter and In terms of the sattlement agreement and more

particularly an the basis that thé application has been withdrawn and the settlemerit agreementIs in

respect of all disputes set out In the settlement agreement, Peter Arthur Dykes, Chery! Ramsamy,

Phasudl Doster Segogoba and Johan van Heerden hereby withdraw their complaint against the Law

Society of the Northern Provinces which has been lodged with the Competition Commission.

Kind regards

PETER DYKES

 

Directors: FA, Dykes 8Gomm LLB, v. Van Heerden B,Pras, C. RemeamyB.Proc, P, D. Segogoba B, Proc & C.G. Dykes LLB.

Profoasionat Assistants: G.P. Dykes LLB, Tu, Reyneke B.luris LLB & N. Dykes BA Law, LLB,

A level one broad based BEE eontrisutor
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IN THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL OF SOUTH AFRICA

(HELD AT PRETORIA)

CT CASE NO: CRO70Jul6

CC CASE NO: 2009Apr4424

In the matter between:

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION Applicant

and

THE LAW SOCIETY OF THE NORTHERN

PROVINCES Respondent

 

ADDENDUM TO THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE

COMPETITION COMMISSION AND THE LAW SOCIETY OF THE NORTHERN

PROVINCES IN RESPECT OF CONTRAVENTION OF SECTIONS 4(1)(b)(i) AND

4(1)(b)(ii) OF THE COMPETITION ACT NO. 89 OF 1998, AS AMENDED.

 



Introduction

1. This is an addendum to the Settlement Agreement concluded between the

Competition Commission (“Commission”) and the Law Society of the Northern

Provinces (“LSNP"} (collectively “the parties’) on 15 November 2018 in respect of

contravention of sections 4(1)(b){i) and (ii) of the Competition Act no. 89 of 1998,

as amended(‘the Act’).

Recordal

2. On 21 November 2018, the Commission filed an application to the Competition

Tribunal("the Tribunal) fo confirm the Settlement Agreement referred to above as

an orderof the Tribunalin terms of sections 58(1)(a)(iii} and 58(1)(b) of the Act.

On 6 March 2019, the Tribunal heard the matter, through oral submissions made

by the parties.

At the hearing, the Tribunal recommended that the parties consider an addendum

fo the Settlement Agreement, to address the following issues:

4.1 The Legal Practice Council ("LPC’) taking overthe undertakings

set out in paragraph 8 of the Settlement Agreement; and

4.2 The ability of the Commission to investigate the new rules of the LPC

should they fall foul of the Competition Act.

 



Implementation of the Legal Practice Act

5. The Tribunal’s remarks emanated from the fact that the LSNP has been dissolved

and replaced by the LPC.' This raises the question as to whether the LPC will take

overthe responsibilities set out in the Settlement Agreement.

. On 25 September 2018, the National Forum on the Legal Profession (‘The Nationai

Forum”) and the LSNP entered into an agreementin terms of section 97(2) of the

Legal Practice Act, 28 of 2014 (‘the Transfer Agreement’). In termsof clause 2.4

of the Transfer Agreement, the assets,rights, liabilities, obligations andstaff ofthe

LSNP will be transferred to the LPC. The Transfer Agreementis attached as

“Annexure A’ to this addendum.

. In addition, in terms of clause 2.5 of the Transfer Agreement, the LPC will

commence exercising jurisdiction over legal practitioners and candidate legal

practitioners by notlater than 31 October 2018. The Transfer Agreementin clause

7.3.3.1 also stipulates that the LSNP will cede all its rights, title and delegatesali

its obligations of any nature, contractual or otherwise to the LPC.

8. On 31 October 2018, the LSNP wasdissolved and replaced by the LPC?

9. On 1 November 2018, The LPC began regulating the legal profession.

1 PROCLAMATIONNO,R. 31 OF 2018 R. 31 Legal Practice Act (28/2014): Commencement of
certain sections of the Act 42003,
? Thid.
Ibid.

2. ©  



Clauses 1.12, 1.13, 8 and 9 of the Settlement Asreement

10.In line with the above and the Tribunal’s recommendations, the parties agree to

insert the following clausesin the Settlement Agreement:

10.1.

10.2.

10.3.

10.4.

10.5.

Ciause 1.12 “Legal Practice Council” means the Legal Practice Act,2014

(No 28 of 2014)

Clause 1.13 “Legal Practice Council” means the South African Legal

Practice Council established in terms of section 4 of the Act.

Clause 1.14 “National Forum” means a National Forum on the Legal

Profession.

Clause 6.4 to read as follows:

84 “In terms of the agreement concluded between the National

Forum and the LSNP on 25 September 2018, read together

section 97(2} of the Legal Practice Act, the LPC will be

responsible for the undertakings set out in paragraph 8 of this

Settlement Agreement.

Clause 9.1 to read as follows:

9.1 “For the avoidance of doubt, the Commission does not waiveits

powers to investigate, and where appropriate fo refer, any new

Rules of the Legal Practice Act that would include the conduct

that was subject of this Settlement Agreement.

FOR THE LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL:

nt at aa

Dated andsigned at8SACeeibumon the...day of.A.ATE2079.

Came

 

BE
E



 

Name: HLALELENI KATHLEEN MATOLO-DLEPU

Designation: CHAIRPERSON

FOR THE COMMISSION:

“
Dated and signed at...Sweon the..!.ot

  

  

si BONAKELE

OMPETITION COMMISSIONER

COMPETITION COMMISSION OF SOUTH AFRICA

a
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Agreement

between

 

The National Forum on the Legal Profession
(The National Forum)

and

The Law Society of the Northern Provinces
(The Law Society)

pursuant to section 97(2) of the Legal Practice Act
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1. Definitions and interpretation

1.1 In this agreement, unless otherwise stated or inconsistent with the context in

which they appear, words and expressions defined in the Legal Practice Act orin

the Attorneys Act or in employmentlegislation shall have the same meanings as

they are so defined, and the following words and expressions shall bear the

following meanings:

1.1.1 "Assets" means ail assets, movable or

immovable, tangible or intangible, of

every nature and description, owned by

the Law Society at the effective date,

without exception, save for the

excluded assets;

1.1.2 "the Attorneys Act" meansthe Attorneys Act, 53 of 1979;

1.1.3 "contracts" means all contracts, whether oral or in

writing, to which the Law Society is a

party at the effective date, without

exception;

1.1.4 "the Council" means the South African Legal

Practice Council, to be established in

terms of section 4 of the Legal Practice

Act;

1.1.5 "effective date" meansthe day immediately prior to the

date on which the Law Society is to be

dissolved pursuant fo section 97(2)(a)

of the Legal Practice Act, which fatter

date is expected to be 31 October

2018;

1.1.6 “employeesorstaff" meansall persons who are employed

by the Law Society at the effective

date;
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1.1.7

1.1.10

4.1.41

1.1.12

4.1.13

1.1.14

"employmentlegislation"

"excluded assets”

"the immovabie property"

"the LabourRelations Act"

“the Legal Practice Act"

"liabilities"

"main agreement"

"obligations"

3

means collectively the Labour

Relations Act, 66 of 1995, the Basic

Conditions of Employment Act, 75 of

1997, the Employment Equity Act, 55

of 1998, the Occupational Health and

Safety Act, 85 of 1993, the

Compensation for OccupationalInjuries

and Diseases Act, 130 of 2001, the

Skills Development Act , 97 of 1998

and the Skills Development Levies Act,

9 of 1999, the Pension Funds Act, 24

of 1956 and the Unemployment

Insurance Act, 63 of 2001;

means a cash amount of R50 000 000;

means the immovable property owned

by the Law Society, situated at 123

Paul Kruger Street, Pretoria and

described as the remaining extent of

erf 2900 in the township of Pretoria,

registration division JR, Gauteng;

means the Labour Relations Act, 66 of

1995;

means the Legal Practice Act, 28 of

2014;

meansall liabilities of whatever nature,

actual or contingent, of the Law Society

at the effective date, with the exception

of any liabilities of the Law Society to

the Law Society of South Africa;

meansthis agreement;

means all obligations of whatever

nature, actual or contingent, of the Law

6) 624

s
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Society at the effective date, with the

exception of any obligations of the Law

Society to the Law Society of South

Africa;

1.1.15 "rights" meansall rights of the Law Society at

the effective date with the exception of

any rights relating to the excluded

assets;

4.1.16 "VAT" means value-added tax as levied in

terms of the VAT Act; and

1.4.17 "VAT Act" means the Value-added Tax Act, 89 of

7991.

2. Introduction

2.1 The National Forum is a statutory body established in terms of section 96(1) of

the Legal Practice Act.

2,2 The Law Society is an entity established by statute and continuing in existence in

terms of section 56 of the Attorneys Act.

2.3 The Council is an entity established in terms of section 4 of the Legal Practice Act

for the purpose,inter alia, of regulating all legal practitioners and all candidate

legal practitioners, as contemplatedin that Act.

2.4 In terms of section 97(2)(a) of the Legal Practice Act the National Forum is

required to negotiate with, and to reach agreement with, the Law Society for the

transfer of the assets, rights, liabilities, obligations and staff of the Law Society to

the Council, as well as the date on which the Law Society is to be dissolved.

2.5 The date of the Council's coming into existence is uncertain, but the Council will

commence exercising jurisdiction over legal practitioners and candidate legal

practitioners by not later than 31 October 2018.

2.6 Despite the Council's coming into existence the Law Society will continue to

perform its powers and functions until it is dissolved in terms of section 97(2)(a)

Wyy
°F

of the Legal Practice Act.
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2.7 In terms of section 97(3) of the Legal Practice Act, section 197 of the Labour

, Relations Act applies in respect of the transfer of staff from the Law Society to the

Council.

2.8 The National Forum is acting in this transaction for and on behalf of the Council,

which uponits establishment will accede to this agreementasif it were itself a

party to this agreement. The Council will become the transferee for the assets,

rights,liabilities, obligations and staff of the Law Society.

3. Condition precedent

3.1 This agreement, with the exception of clauses 1, this clause 3, and clauses 8, 10

and 11, all of which shall be of immediate force and effect, is subject to the

fulfilment of the suspensive condition that by not later than 16h30 on 30 April

2018 all of the following law societies, namely, The Law Society of the Northern

Provinces, The Cape Law Society, The Kwa-Zulu Natal Law Society and The

Law Society of the Free State, enter into agreements with the National Forum on

substantially the same terms as this agreement (save that the agreement

between The Cape Law Society and the National Forum will contain as an

additional suspensive condition the approval of its members to the agreements

set out in the agreement), and all suspensive conditions to which those

agreements are subject will have beenfulfilled.

3.2 The Law Society shall use its reasonable endeavors to procure the fulfilment of

the condition precedent as soon as reasonably possible after the date of

signature of this agreement, and shall to the extent that the condition precedent

has beenfulfilled prior to the expiry of the period referred to in 3.1, furnish the

National Forum with documents evidencing the fulfilment of the condition

precedent.

3.3 If the condition precedent has not beenfulfilled by the date for fulfilment set out in

3.1 (or such later date as may be agreed onin writing between the parties), then

either party shail be entitled to give notice in writing to the other party that unless

the condition precedentis fulfilled within 14 days of the date of issue of the notice

(or such additional period as the parties may agree on in writing) (for purposes of

this clause 3 referred to as "the notice period"), the period for fulfilment of the

condition precedentwill expire at the end of the notice period.

® u6
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3.4

6

If the condition precedentis notfulfilled before the expiry of the notice period, the

provisions of this agreement, save for clause 1, this clause 3 and clauses 8, 10

and 11 (all of which will remain of full force and effect) will never become of any

force of effect and the status quo ante will be restored as nearly as may be

possible, and neither of the parties will have any claim against the otherin terms

of this agreementor arising from thefailure of the condition precedent.

4. Transfer of assets andliabilities

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

45

The Law Society agrees to transfer to the Council, on and with effect from the

effective date,all of its assets (with the exception of the excluded assets), rights,

liabilities, obligations and staff. The National Forum accepts such transfer on

behalf of the Council.

The Law Society shall take all such steps as may be necessary to give effect to

the transferreferred to in 4.1, and in particular will make delivery to the Council of

all corporeal assets and will cede, assign and make over to the Council all its

rights and obligations of whatever nature which are in existence at that date.

The transfer of the assets, rights, liabilities and obligations is without

consideration.

With effect from the effective date the Law Society shall transfer the excluded

assets to the Law Society of South Africa, which assets must be applied towards

the performance of functions by the Law Society of South Africa similar to the

non-regulatory functions performed by the Law Society prior to the effective date.

The provisions of this clause 4.4 constitute a stipulatio alteri in favour of the Law

Society of South Africa, the benefits of which the Law Society of South Africa

shall be entitled to accept at any time.

The parties agree, in terms of section 97(2)(a), that the Law Society will be

dissolved on andwith effect from 31 October 2018.

5. Transfer of employees

5.1 The terms and conditions of transfer of employees from the Law Society to the

Council are contained in the agreementattached to this agreement as Appendix

1.

Was_
AP
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5.2 Schedule 1 of Appendix 1 reflects the employees of the Law Society as at the

date of signature of this agreement, and if necessary will be amended as at the

effective date to take account of any changes between the date of signature of

this agreement and the effective date. Any amendments, which will not be made

without the prior written approval of the Council, which approval the Council may

not withhold or delay unreasonably, will be identified specifically as such on

schedule 1 of Appendix 1.

6. Value-added tax

The Law Society and the Council -

6.1 will both be registered as vendorsin terms of the VAT Actat the effective date;

6.2 record and agreethat -

6.24 save as set out in this agreement, the entire operation and undertaking of

the Law Society is transferred as a going concern;

6.2.2 the operation and undertaking of the Law Society are capable of separate

operations;

6.2.3 the operation and undertaking will constitute an income earning activity at

the effective date;

6.2.4 all assets and rights necessary to carry on the operation and undertaking

are being disposed of by the Law Society to the Council in terms of this

agreement

and accordingly the transaction recorded in this agreementfalls within the ambit

of section 11(1)(e) of the VAT Act so that the VAT payable is calculated at zero

percent.

7. Delivery

7.4 Save in respect of the transfer of the immovable property, to be dealt with in

terms of 7.3.1, on or before the effective date representatives of the parties will

meetat the offices of the Law Society to complete the transfer and delivery of the

operations and undertaking of the Law Saciety, and do all such things as may be

necessary fully and effectively to place the Council in possession, and constitute

SAAg
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7.2

7.2.1

7.2.2

7.2.3

7.3

7.3.1

7.3.1.1

7.3.1.2

7.3.1.3

7.3.1.4

7.3.1.5

8

it the owner, of the assets and rights. Delivery shall be effected in any manner

permitted by law.

Onthe effective date the Law Society shall deliver to the Council -

all documents oftitle, if any, to the assets and rights which are in its

possession or underits control;

the originals (or where these are not in its possession or underits controi,

copies) of ail the contracts;

all records of any nature and in whatever form relating to the activities of

the Law Society prior to the effective date and relating to its assets, rights,

liabilities and obligations.

The assets shall be delivered and the rights transferred to the Council in

accordance with the following provisions:

immovable property

It is recorded that the Law Society is the registered owner of the

immovable property, which property is disposed of to the Council in

termsofthis agreement.

The registration of transfer of ownership of the immovable property

shall be effected by conveyancers nominated by the Council as soon

as possible after the commencement of chapter 2 of the Legal

Practice Act, notwithstanding that the effective date may not yet have

arrived at the date of transfer.

The Council shall be liable for all rates, taxes and other imposts in

respect of the immovable property from the effective date.

Betweenthe date of registration of transfer of the immovabie property

and the effective date the Law Society shall be entitled to occupy the

immovabie property at its own risk on and free of occupationalrent.

The Law Society shall be obliged to maintain insurance against

damage or destruction to the immovabie property until the transfer

date. The Council shall obtain and maintain insurance against

damage or destruction to the immovable property from the transfer

date.
|® COA

  Zo
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7.3.1.6

7.3.2

7.3.3

7.3.3.1

7.3.3.2

7.3.4

7.3.5

9

The National Forum has enteredinto this contract as agent on behalf

of the Council, and upon its establishment the Council will adopt and

ratify the transaction relating to the immovable property.

cash

The Law Society shail transfer all cash held by it or on its behalf at the

effective date (save for the excluded assets) to the bank account

nominated in writing by the Council so as to be received in the Council's

bank account for value on the effective date.

contracts

The Law Society cedes to the Council, on and with effect from the

effective date, all its rights, title and interest in and to, and on and with

effect from the effective date, the Law Society delegates to the

Council all its obligations of any nature, contractual or otherwise,

which cession and deiegation are accepted by the Council.

To the extent that the benefit or burden of any contractual

arrangement cannot effectively be assigned to the Council except

with the consent of the other party to the contractual arrangement, the

Law Society undertakes to use all reasonable endeavors to procure

the written consent to such assignment on or prior to the effective

date.

intellectual property

The Law Society cedes to the Council all its rights, title and interest in ali

intellectual property owned by the Law Society at the effective date. On

that date the Law Society shall deliver to the Council all documentation and

other materials embodying, depicting, containing, underlying or relating to

such intellectual property, including all existing documents oftitle to the

intellectual property, by placing such documentation and materials under

the control and possession of the Council.

debtors

The Law Society cedes to the Council, with effect from the effective date,

all its rights, title and interest in and to, the claims of the Law Society
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7.3.6

10

againstall its debtors as at the effective date, which cession is accepted by

the National Forum on behalf of the Council.

benevolent fund

The Council will take over the assets andliabilities of the benevolent fund

of the Law Society with effect from the effective date, from which date the

management of the benevolent fund will be under the control of the

Council.

8. Dispute resolution

8.1

8.1.4

8.2

8.2.1

8.2.1.1

8.2.1.2

8.2.1.3

separate, divisible agreement

This clause is a separate,divisible agreementfrom the rest of this agreement and

shall -

not be or become void, voidabie or unenforceable by reason only of any

alleged misrepresentation, mistake, duress, undue influence, impossibility

(initial or supervening),illegality, immorality, absence of consensus,lack of

authority or other cause relating in substance to the rest of the agreement

and not to this clause. The parties intend that all disputes, including the

issues set forth above, be and remain subject to mediation and arbitration

in terms of this clause; and

remain in effect evenif the agreement expires or terminates for any reason

whatsoever.

disputes subject to mediation and arbitration

Any dispute arising out of or in connection with this agreement or the

subject matter of this agreement, including without limitation, any dispute

concerning:

the interpretation, application and effect of any provisions in the

agreement;

the parties’ respective rights or obligations under the agreement;

the rectification of the agreement;
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8.2.1.4

8.2.1.5

8.2.1.6

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.5.4

11

any alleged misrepresentation, mistake, duress, undue influence,

impossibility (initial or supervening),illegality, immorality, absence of

consensus, lack of authority or other causerelating fo or in any way

connected with the agreement or any part or portion thereof:

the breach, expiry, termination or cancellation of the agreement or

any matter arising out of the breach, expiry, termination or

cancellation; and

any claimsin delict, compensation for unjust enrichment or any other

claim,

whether ornot the rest of the agreement apart from this clause is valid and -

enforceable, shall be referred, in the first instance, to mediation as set out

in clause 8.3, failing which to arbitration as set out in clause 8.4.

mediation

If the parties to the dispute are unable to agree on a mediator orto resolve any

dispute by way of mediation within 14 days of any party to the dispute in writing

requesting that the dispute be resolved by mediation, then the dispute shall be

submitted at the instance of any party to and decided by arbitration as set out

in clause 8.4.

arbitration

Alt disputes which cannotbe settled by mediation as describedin clause 8.3 shall

be finally settled by arbitration in accordance with the provisions ofthe Arbitration

Act, 42 of 1965 without recourseto the ordinary courts of law, except as explicitly

providedforin clause 8.8.

appointmentofarbitrator

The parties shall agree on the arbitrator, who shall be an attorney or senior

advocate (with at least 10 years' experience in legal practice). If

agreement is not reached within 14 days after any party calls in writing for

such agreement, the arbitrator shall be an attorney or senior advocate (with

at least 10 years’ experience in iegal practice) nominated by the

chairperson of the Arbitration Foundation of Southern Africa for the time

being.

i
e
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8.5.2 The request to nominate an arbitrator shall be in writing outlining the claim

and any counterclaim of which the party concerned is aware and,if desired,

suggesting suitable nominees for appointment as arbitrator, and a copy

shail be furnished to the other parties who may, within 7 days, submit

written comments on the request to the addressee of the request with a

copytothefirst party.

8.6 venue and period for completion of arbitration

The arbitration shall be held in Johannesburg and the parties shall endeavourto

ensure that it is completed within 90 days after notice requiring the claim to be

referred to arbitration is given.

8.7 binding nature of arbitration

The parties irrevocably agree that, the decision of the arbitrator:

8.7.1 shall be binding on them;

8.7.2 shall be carried into effect; and

8.7.3 may be made anorderof any court of competent jurisdiction.

8.8 application to court for urgent interim relief

Nothing contained in this clause 8 shall prohibit a party from approaching any

court of competent jurisdiction for urgent interim relief pending determination of

the dispute byarbitration.

9. Disclosures

9.1 The Law Society makes the disclosures set out in clause 9.2 to the Council. The

Law Society acknowledges that the Transferee has entered into this agreement

on the strength of those disclosures.

9.2 The Law Society makes the following disclosures, all of which are made on the

basis that they are true and correct to the best of the Law Society's knowledge

and belief save to the extent that disclosures are made to the National Forum in

writing prior to the date of signature of this agreement:

9.2.1 thatit is the sole beneficial ownerof its entire operation and undertaking,

andis entitled to transfer the assets and rights to the Council:
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9.2.2 that save as may specifically be set out in this agreement, none of the

assets or rights is, or at the effective date will be, subject to anylien,

hypothec or encumbrance, ‘and that the Law Society is able to give free and

unfettered title to those assets and rights to the Council;

9.2.3 that the Law Society is not, and at the effective date will not be, in default of

any material obligations affecting its operation and undertaking;

9.2.4 that between the signature date and the effective date the Law Society will

not enter into any agreement, other than in the ordinary and regular course

of its activities, which will adversely affect the rights of the Council under

this agreement;

9.2.5 thatit has disclosed to the National Forum, acting on behalf of the Council,

all facts and circumstances which are or might be material to the Council in

relation to the subject matterof this transaction.

10. Addresses and notices

For purposes of this agreement, including the giving of notices and serving of legal

process (as applicable), the parties choose the following physical addresses as their

domicilia citandi et executandi.

101 in the case of the Council to:

address: care of the National Forum on the Legal Profession

Spooral Park Building (ground floor)

2007 Lenchen Avenue South —

Centurion

email: emhlungu@justice.gov.za

and is markedfor the attention of the chairperson; and

10.2 in the case of the Law Society to:

address: Procforum Building

123 Paul Kruger Street

Pretoria

0002

 

a
R
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fax no: 012 321 7733

email: director@Isnp.org.za

and is markedfor the attention of the Director.

10.3 Thenotice shall be deemed to have been duly given:

10.3.1 on delivery, if delivered to the party's physical address in terms of either

clause 10.1 or 10.2 before 17h00 on a business day, orif delivered on a

business day but after 17h00 on that business day, or on any day other

than a business day,it will be deemed to have been given at 08h30 on the

first business dayafter it was delivered;

40.3.2 on dispatch, if sent to the party's then fax number or email address before

17h00 on a business day,orif sent on a business day but after 17h00 on

that business day, or on any day other than a business day, it will be

deemed to have been given at 08h30 onthefirst business day after it was

sent.

10.4 A party may change that party's address, fax number or email address for this

purpose, by notice in writing to the other party such change to be effective only

on and with effect from the 14" dayafter the giving of such notice.

10.5 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, a written notice or

communication actually received by a party shall be an adequate service of such

written notice or communication to that party notwithstanding that the notice or

communication was not sent to or delivered or served at that party's chosen

addressin this clause 10. ,

11. General

41.41 entire contract

This agreement contains all the express provisions agreed on by the parties with

regard to the subject matter of the agreement, and supersedes and novatesinits

entirety any previous understandings or agreements among the parties in respect

thereof; and the parties waive the right to rely on any alleged provision not

expressly contained in this agreement.
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11.2 no representations

A party may not rely on any representation which allegedly induced that party to

enter into this agreement, unless the representation is recorded in this

agreement.

11.3 variation, cancellation and waiver

Novariation, addition to, deletion from or cancellation of this agreement, and no

waiver of any right under this agreement, shall be effective unless reduced to

writing and signed by or on behalf of the parties.

114 indulgences

The grant of any indulgence, extension of any time or relaxation of any provision

by a party under this agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any right by the

grantor or prevent orlimit or adversely affect the exercise by the grantor of any

existing or future right of the grantor.

11.5 applicable law

This agreement is to be governed, interpreted and implemented in accordance

with the laws of the Republic of South Africa.

11.6 jurisdiction of South African courts

Subject to clause 8, the parties consent to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the

High Court of South Africa (North Gauteng Division, Pretoria), for any

proceedingsarising out of or in connection with this agreement.

11.7 costs

The costs and disbursements of and incidental to the negotiation, preparation,

settling, signing and implementation of this agreement shall be borne by the

National Forum.

11.8 signature in counterparts

This agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed

to be an original and which together shall constitute one and the same

agreement.
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11.9 co-operation

Eachof the parties undertakesat all times to do all such things, perform all such

acts and take all such steps, and to procure the doing ofail such things, within its

power and control, as may be opento it and necessary for and incidental to the

putting into effect or maintenance of the terms, conditions and import of this

agreement.

TT _
Signed at De Hen6sBukG on &kS SepremBeR 2018.

Witnesses: for The National Forum on the Legai
Profession:

   

 

Sewowy
Chairperson, duly authorised

acting in terms of the powers granted to the

National Forum in terms of section 97(2){a)

of the Legal Practice Act.

Signed at KREkr0gi# on /Ss SEPTEMBKE 2018.

Witnesses: for The Law Society of the Northern
Provinces

   President, duly authorised

ays
ae
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Appendix 1

Agreement contemplated by Section 197(7) of the Labour Relations Act

(Transfer of employees of the Law Society)

1. The Parties

The parties to this agreement are -

441 The National Forum on the Legal Profession

(The National Forum)

acting on behalf of

The South African Legal Practice Council

(the Council)

established in terms of the Legal Practice Act 28 of 2014 and whichwill accede to

this agreementasif it were a party to this agreement

and

1.2 The Law Society of the Northern Provinces

(Transferor)

2. Interpretation

2.1 In this agreement and in the annexuresto this agreement:-

2.1.1 clause headings are for convenience and are not to be used in its

interpretation;

fesk!  
a
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2.1.2 unless the context indicates a contrary intention an expression which

denotes -

2.1.2.4 any genderincludes the other genders;

2.1.2.2 a natural person includesa juristic person and vice versa;

2.1.2.3 the singular includes the plural and vice versa.

3. Definitions

In this agreement, unless otherwise stated or inconsistent with the context in which

they appear, words and expressions defined in the Lega! Practice Act or in the

Attorneys Act or in employment legisiation, or in the main agreement to which this

agreement is an appendix,will bear the same meanings as they are there defined, and

the following words and expressions shall bear the following meanings:

3.1 “employees” means all persons who are employed by the

Transferorat the effective date;

3.2 “employmentlegistation" meanscollectively the Labour Relations Act,

the Basic Conditions of Employment Act, 75

of 1997, the Employment Equity Act, 55 of

1998, the Occupational Health and Safety

Act, 85 of 1993, the Compensation for

Occupational Injuries and Diseases Act, 130

of 2001, the Skills Development Act, 97 of

1998, the Skills Development Levies Act, 9 of

1999, the Pension Funds Act, 24 of 1956 and

the Unemployment Insurance Act, 63 of 2001;

3.3 “the Labour Relations Act" means the Labour Relations Act, 66 of 1995;

3.4 "medical aid schemes" means the medical aid schemesof which the

transferred empioyees are membersbyvirtue

of their employment with the Transferor;
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3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.

4.1

4.1.1

4.1.2

“provident fund"

"retirement fund"

"risk benefits"

"signature date"

"transferred employees"

Transfer of employees

19

means the Legal Provident Fund of which the

transferred employees are membersbyvirtue

of their employmentwith the Transferor;

means the retirement fund established or

arranged by the Transferor for the benefit of

the fransferred employees, including in

particular the Legal Provident Fund;

meansgrouplife assurance,disability, funeral

and group personal accident insurance

benefits provided or arranged by or through

the Transferor or the Transferor's retirement

fund for employees of the Transferor;

means the date of signature of the main

agreementto whichthis is an appendix by the

party signingit last in time;

meansall employees of the Transferor, all of

whom are identified in schedule 1 to this

Appendix as at the effective date.

The parties agree that, as the whole of the operation and undertaking of the

Transferor (with the exception of certain excluded assets) is being transferred as

a going concern as contemplated in section 197 of the Labour Relations Act -

the Transferee will be substituted in the place of the Transferorin respectof

the contracts of employment of the transferred employees as at the

effective date;

all the rights and obligations between the Transferor and each of the

transferred employees at the effective date will, subject to the provisions of

clause 6, continue in force as if they were rights and obligations between

the Transferee and each transferred employee;

ais
oaB
V
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4.1.3 anything done before the effective date by or in relation to the Transferor

will be considered to have been donebyorin relation to the Transferee;

4.1.4 the transfer of employmentwill not interrupt the continuity of employmentof

any transferred employee and that employment will continue with the

Transferee asif he or she is employed by the Transferor; and

4.1.5 the Transferee will become the employer of the transferred employees on

the effective date.

4.2 The parties shall at all times use their best endeavours to ensure that a transfer

of the contracts of employment of the transferred employees in terms of section

197 of the Labour Relations Act takes place with effect from the effective date.

43 By the effective date the Transferee must have made its own arrangements for

tisk benefits, and acknowledges that none of the risk benefits available to

transferred employees as employees of the Transferor or as members of the

Transferor's provident funds will be available to them from that date. The risk

benefits made available by the Transferee shall on the whole be no less

favourable to the transferred employees than the risk benefits made available by

the Transferor.

5. Non-transferred employees

By virtue of section 97(2)(a) of the Legal Practice Act the Transferor shail be dissolved

on the day immediately following the effective date. Accordingly, the Transferee shall

discharge all of the Transferee's obligations in respect of those employees,if any, who

are not transferred employeesasif it were the Transferor.

6. Terms and conditions of employment

6.1 The general terms and conditions of employment of the transferred employees

are as set outin their individual employment contractsorletters of appointment,if

any, and in the human resources policies of the Transferor, all of which have

been disclosed to the Transferee prior to the signature date.
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6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.2.1

6.2.2.2

6.2.3

6.2.3.1

6.2.3.2

6.2.3.3

21

The terms and conditions of employment which are contained in the documents

referred to in clause 6.1 above are supplemented by the further terms and

conditions contained in this clause, provided that on the whole they are no less

favourable to the transferred employees than those on which they are employed

by the Transferor. In the event that the terms and conditions referred to in clause

6.1 conflict with the terms and conditions contained under this clause the terms

and conditions contained in this clause shall supersede those referred to in

clause 6.1, namely -

Inherent requirements of a job

Empioyeeswill not be declared redundant by the Council or by a Provinciai

Council on the basis that they are not suitably qualified or experienced to

perform work of the Council or a Provincial Council. Affected employees

shall be given training as in-service training or training towards

achievement of qualification to enable them to perform different work

required in terms of the Legal Practice Act or the inherent requirements of

the work of the Council or Provincial Council.

Annual leave

The transferred employees are entitled to 21 days’ annual leave

which leave must be taken notlater than six months after the end of

the annual leave cycle. It is recorded that the Council intends to

adopt newpolicies with regard to the managementof leave cycles of

employees, in terms of which a uniform system of leave cycles will be

adoptedin the piace ofindividual leave cycles.

The annual leave shail include the period between Christmas day and

New Year's day.

Paternity, maternity and family responsibility leave

Transferred employees shail be entitled to -

paid paternity leave of 14 days in the case of malestaff;

paid maternity leave of four months in the case of female staff.; and

paid family responsibility leave (as provided for in section 27 of the

Basic Conditions of Employment Act, 75 of 1997) of five days in any

me
i)K

iP
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year, provided that transferred employees shall not be entitled to both

paternity or maternity leave (as the case may be) and family

responsibility leave in the caseof the birth of a child.
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6.2.4

6.2.5

6.2.6

6.2.6.1

6.2.6.2

6.2.6.3

6.2.7

6.2.8

23

Retrenchmentseverance pay

All the transferred employees whose employment may be terminated for

operational requirements or whose contracts of employment are terminated

in terms of section 38 of the Insolvency Act, 24 of 1936, shall be entitled to

two week’s severance pay for every completed year of service or part

thereof.

Paymentof bonuses

Transferred employees shall be entitled to an annual 13" cheque paid on

the last day of the month on which they celebrate their birthdays.

Salary and salary increment

Employeesare transferred to the Transferee on the basis of the same

salary as they would be earning in respect of their employment

contract and addenda thereto with the Transferor on the effective

date.

All future salary increments shall be in terms of this agreementuntil

such time asit is replaced by an agreementto be entered into by and

between the Council and the employeesor their representatives.

In awarding annualsalary increases(if any) the Council will be guided

by increases in the consumerprice index (CPI) plus a performance

increase to a maximum of 3% based on the following scorecard,

namely, 1 to 59% =0%, 60 to 69% = 1%, 70 to 79% = 2% and 80 to

100% = 3%.

Promotion

Transferred employees shall be entitled to promotion from one post level to

another or from one position to another on the basis of a procedure which

is open and transparent, and all qualifying employees who apply for a

position shall be considered.

Retirement date

Unless otherwise agreed with the Council, all transferred employees will

retire on the last day of the month during which they reach 65 years of age.

i“
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6.2.9

6.3

6.4

24

Risk benefits

The Transferee will provide every transferred employee, at the cost of the

Transferee, with the following risk benefits -

disability cover: 75% of the employee's gross salary at the date of

disablement, payable up to the date of normal

retirement, whereafter the employee will be entitled to

normal retirement benefits;

life cover: 6.65 x annual salary at the date of death of the

employee;

funeral cover: R30 000. This cover will apply to the employee and his

or her immediate family, being a spouse andchildren.

Recordal

The Transferor records that there are no material terms and conditions of

employment, including terms relating to retrenchments or benefits payable on

termination of employment, which are applicable to the transferred employees

other than those set out in the documents and policies referred to in clause 6.1

and those mentionedin clause 6.2 above.

Miscellaneous

All other benefits of employment of the transferred employees which are not

catered for in either the transferred employee’s employment contract orpolicies

of the Transferor or this agreement shall be determined by the Basic Conditions

of Employment Act or any other employmentlegislation.

7. Disclosure of the agreementin terms of section 197(7}(c) of the LRA

7.1

7.2

The Transferor undertakes to disclose the terms of this agreement to each

transferred employee whois transferred to the Transferee.

Schedule 1 of this Appendix is a list of all transferred employees who do not

accept that the terms and conditions under which they will be employed by the

Transferee are on the whole noless favourable to them than on which they are
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8.

8.1

8.1.3

8.1.4

8.2

8.3

currently employed by the Transferor. They reserve the right to enter into

negotiations with the Transferee, during a period of twelve months after the

effective date, to renegotiate the terms of their employmentwith the Transferee.

Liabilities in respect of past service

The Transferor shail provide fully in its accounting records for, and Transferee

shail assume responsibility after the effective date for -

accrued and accumulated annualleave pay, including but notlimited to any

pay due in respect of long service leave as regulated by the Transferor’s

leave policies, of the transferred employees as at the effective date;

the value of the severance pay, as at the effective date, that would have

been payable to the transferred employees in the event of a dismissal by

reason of the Transferor’s operational requirements;

the value of any bonus due or accruing to any transferred employees in

respect of the year ending 31 October 2018;

any loan made by the Transferor to any of the transferred employees

together with interest, if any, accruing thereon and outstanding as at the

effective date; and

any other amounts that have accrued to the transferred employees but

have not been paid to the transferred employees asat the effective date.

The Transferor and the Transferee will, on or after the date of signature but

before the effective date, agree upon a valuation of severance pay that would

have been payable to the transferred employees had they been dismissed on the

effective date by reason of the Transferor’s operational requirements. The

valuation will be calculated in accordance with the policies and procedures of the

Transferor.

A valuation of the amounts referred to in clause 8.1 as at the effective date shall

be calculated in accordance with the policies and procedures of the Transferorin

force on the signature date.
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8.4

8.5
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In view ofthe fact that, in accordance with the Legal Practice Act, the Transferor

will be dissolved on the day immediately following the effective date and thatall

of the Transferor’s assets (save for certain excluded assets) shall be transferred,

in terms of the main agreement, to the Transferee, the Transferee shail be liable

for paying any amountreferred to in clauses 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3 if any such amount

becomes payable to any transferred employees. If any such paymentis required

to be paid within 12 months from the effective date payment of same shall be

madein terms of the Transferor’s policies and the terms of employment between

the Transferor and the affected transferred employee.

After the expiry of 12 months from the effective date accumulated annual leave

and severance pay shall be paid in terms of the policies and procedures to be

determined by the Council.

9. Transfer of transferred employees from transferor provident fund

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

The parties record that the employees' retirement benefits are covered under the

Legal Provident Fund.

The Transferor records that at the effective date the benefits of employees of the

Transferor in the Legal Provident Fund will be fully funded.

It is recorded that the National Forum has requested the trustees of the Legal

Provident Fund to recognize and accept the Transferee as an employer under the

provisions of the rules of that Fund and that the trustees of the Transferor

provident fund have agreed that the transferred employees will remain and

continue as members of the Legal Provident Fund. The Transferee's contribution

to a transferred employee's retirement funding shall on the whole be no less

favourable to the transferred employees than the contribution made by the

Transferor.

The Council in consultation with the Legal Provident Fund will determine the

mechanism through which the legal profession will be represented on the board

of trustees of the Legal Provident Fund.
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10.

11.

41.1

11.3

12.

27

Medical aid benefits

The Transferee shall from the effective date make the same contributions to the

medical aid schemes as were made by the Transferor prior to the effective date,

subject to the rules of those schemesandin terms of the contracts of employment of

the transferred employees.

General benefit recordal and indemnities

The Transferor records that, as at the effective date, all contributions payabie by

the Transferor and the transferred employees to the provident fund and the

medical aid schemes shall have been paid.

The Transferee undertakes to discharge fully its obligations to the transferred

employees from the effective date and hereby irrevocably indemnifies and holds

the Transferor harmless against any loss, liability, damage or expense of any

nature whatsoever which the transferred employees may suffer as a result of, or

which may be attributable to any claim of any transferred employee or trade

union pursuant to the Transferee’s failure to comply with the provisions of the

relevant employmentlegislation.

The Transferor records that it and the provident fund do not have anyliabilities,

whether actual or contingent, to any of the transferred employees for any post-

retirement medical aid contributions or costs and that none of the transferred

employees has any claim, whether based upon contract, practice, equity or

otherwise to a subsidy paid by the Transferor towards the transferred employees’

post-retirement medical aid costs.

Loans and guaranteesin relation to employees

Details of all loans made by the Transferor to any of the transferred employees as at

the signature date are set out in the Loan Schedule attached hereto.

OA¢
ae
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Signedat TolanneéBakG- on &S SeeremBeR 2018.

For the Transferee

 

The Chairperson

National Forum on the Legal Profession

acting in terms of the powers granted to the National Forum in terms of section 97(2)(a) of

the Legal Practices Act.

Signed at Rese on IS SepremGBER 2018.

For the Transferor

 

 

The President!

The Law Society of the Northern Provinces

 

ay
ac
t

 



Agreement Appendix 1_ 1160491812 (Amended 03_07_2018) (NP) The NF on the Legal Profession and Law Society of the Northern Provinces.DOG

29
03/07/2018

Schedule 1

(Appendix 1)

  

 

List of emplouees who do not accept the terms of employment
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Loan Schedule

(See clause 12)

 


